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PER CURIAM: Brad Alan Day contends the trial court erred in concluding he
was subject to a community supervision program (CSP) because he served the
five-year unsuspended portion of his sentence and ruling he could be re-



incarcerated for violations of his CSP. We affirm pursuant to Rule 220(b),
SCACR, and the following authorities: State v. Baccus, 367 S.C. 41, 48, 625
S.E.2d 216, 220 (2006) ("In criminal cases, the appellate court sits to review errors
of law only."); id. (stating an appellate court "is bound by the trial court's factual
findings unless they are clearly erroneous"); S.C. Code Ann. § 24-13-100 (2007)
("For purposes of definition under South Carolina law, a 'no parole offense' means
aclass A, B, or C felony ... ." ); S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-20(A)(3) (2003) (stating a
person convicted of a Class C felony must be imprisoned no more than twenty
years); S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-655(D)(3) (Supp. 2014) (stating a person convicted
of CSC of a minor in the second degree 1s guilty of a felony and "must be
imprisoned for not more than twenty years in the discretion of the court"); S.C.
Code Ann. § 24-21-560(A) (2007) ("[A]ny sentence for a 'no parole offense' as
defined in Section 24-13-100 must include any term of incarceration and

- completion of a [CSP] operated by the Department of Probation, Parole, and
Pardon Services."); S.C. Code Ann. § 24-21-560(D) (Supp. 2014) ("The maximum
aggregate amount of time a prisoner may be required to serve when sentenced for
successive revocations [of CSP] may not exceed an amount of time equal to the
length of incarceration imposed limited by the amount of time remaining on the
original 'no parole offense[.'] The prisoner must not be incarcerated for a period
longer than the original sentence. The original term of incarceration does not
include any portion of a suspended sentence."); State v. Picklesimer, 388 S.C. 264,
268, 695 S.E.2d 845, 848 (2010) (stating "the 'original sentence,' as referenced in
section 24-21-560(D), includes both the suspended and unsuspended portions of a
circuit court's sentence; it is, in fact, the total sentence handed down by the court");
State v. Blakney, 410 S.C. 244, 251, 763 S.E.2d 622, 626 (Ct. App. 2014) (stating
Picklesimer's interpretation of section 24-21-560(D) applies "to all CSP
revocations, whether or not the individual subject to a CSP is also subject to a term
of regular probation").

AFFIRMED.'

FEW, C.J., and KONDUROS and LOCKEMY, JJ., concur.

' We decide this case without oral argument pursuant to Rule 215, SCACR.
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PETITION FOR REHEARING

Appellant, Brad Alan Day, by and through his undersigned counsel, respectfully petitions
this Court for reheaﬁng pursuant to Rule 221(a), SCACR. Appellant seeks rehearing of the Court’s
conclusion that Appellant continues to be subject to a community supervision program (CSP) even
though he has served the entire five-year unsuspended portion of his sentence day for day.
Respectfully, this Court misapprehends S.C. Code Ann. § 24-21-560(D). Under the plain language

of § 24-21-560(D), Appellant is not required to serve the suspended portion of his sentence.



On October 29, 2007, Appellant pled guilty to second degree criminal sexual conduct and
was sentenced by the Honorable Kenneth Goode to ten years suspended upon the service of five
years imprisonment. Appellant was not sentenced to a probationary term to follow the five year
term of incarceration. R. 5, 1l. 16-23; R. 46. On April 29, 2011, after serving eighty-five percent of
his five year sentence (four years and sixty-nine days), Appellant was released from incarceration
and placed in a CSP. R. 6, 1l. 1-2. He was twice found in violation of the CSP and sentenced to
ninety days and one year respectively. After each violation, Appellant was continued on the CSP
after he served the revoked sentence. R. 6, 11. 1-10.

At a third CSP violation hearing before the Honorable R. Markley Dennis, Jr., Appellant
argued he was no longer subject to a CSP because he had served the five year unsuspended portion
of his sentence day for day- and had thus satisfied his sentence. R. 6,1 19— 7, 1. 1. Judge Dennis
continued Appellant on the CSP and ruled he could be re-incarcerated for subsequent violations of
the CSP until he served ten years in prison. R. 7,1. 18 —8,1. 1.

“The cardinal rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and effectuate the intent of the

legislature.” Hodges v. Rainey, 341 S.C. 79, 85, 533 S.E.2d 578, 581 (2000) (citing Charleston

County Sch. Dist. v. State Budget and Control Bd., 313 S.C. 1, 437 S.E.2d 6 (1993)). “What a

legislature says in the text of a statute is considered the best evidence of the legislative intent or
will. Therefore, the courts are bound to give effect to the expressed intent of the legislature.” Id. '

(quoting Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 46.03 at 94 (5th ed. 1992))

(internal quotation marks omitted). Additionally, “[p]enal statutes are strictly construed against

the State and in favor of the defendant.” State v. Morgan, 352 S.C. 359, 365, 574 S.E.2d 203

(Ct. App. 2002) (citing State v. Fowler, 322 S.C. 157, 470 S.E.2d 393 (Ct. App. 1996)).



Section 24-21-560(D) reads in relevant part:

The maximum aggregate amount of time a prisoner may be required
to serve when sentenced for successive revocations may not exceed
an amount of time equal to the length of incarceration imposed
limited by the amount of time remaining on the original “no parole
offense.” The prisoner must not be incarcerated for a period
longer than the original sentence. The original term of
incarceration does not include any portion of a suspended
sentence.

(emphasis added).

As defense counsel argued below, the emphasized language above clearly states that a
defendant may not be incarcerated on successive community supervision revocations for a beriod
longer than the original sentence and the original sentence “does not include any portion of a
suspended sentence.” S.C. Code Ann. § 24-21-560(D) (emphasis added). Therefore, Appellant’s
original sentence under the statute was the unsuspended five years, which Appellant had already
served day for day during his initial period of incarceration and his two previous CSP revocations.
Because Appellant had satisfied the sentenced imposed by Judge Goode, he could not be continued

on a CSP nor could he be re-incarcerated for any alleged violations of the CSP.

This case is distinguishable from State v. Picklesimer, 388 S.C. 264, 695 S.E.2d 845 (2010).
In Picklesimer, our Supreme Court held “that tﬁe ‘oﬁginal sentence’ as referenéed in § 24-21-
560(D), includes both the suspended and unsuspended portions of the circuit court’s sentence . . .
388 S.C. at 268, 695 S.E.2d at 848. However, Picklesimer dealt with a situation where the
defendant was sentenced to ten years imprisonment suspended upon the service of five years
imprisonment and five years probation. Appellant, on the other hand, was not sentenced to serve
a probationary term after he served his five year unsuspended sentence. Because of this distinction,
the specific holding in Picklesimer does not apply to this case and defense counsel’s argument

below that Appellant had satisfied the sentenced imposed by Judge Goode by serving the entire five



year unsuspended portion of his sentence is correct. Again, once Appellant served the five year
unsuspended portion of his sentence, the suspended i)ortion of his sentence was discharged,
leaving no additional revocable tinie to serve on CSP violations.

Despite what Judge Dennis maintained below, Judge Goode could not have intended
Appellant to serve more than the unsuspended five years in prison since he imposed a sentence of
ten years suspended upon the service of five years imprisonment V\;ith no probation to follow. See

State v. DeAngelis, 257 S.C. 44, 50, 183 S.E.2d 906, 909 (1971). If Judge Goode had intended

Appellant to serve more than five years, he would‘ have imposed a probationary term to follow the
five year unsuspended sentence. The remainder of Appellant’s five year unsuspended sentence
(about 296 days) was the sentence he had to serve if he violated the CSP and Appellant served this
remaining time during his two previous revocations. |

Our Sdpreme Court has prefziously said, “Because the CSP program is a more stringent
program than traditional probation, we believe the Legislature did not infend for this form of

supervision to have the effect of increasing an inmate’s original sentence for a ‘no parole offense.””

State v. McGrier, 378 S.C. 320, 331, 63 S.E.2d 15, 21 (2008) (citing State v. Dawkins, 352 S.C.
162, 167, 573 S.E.2d 783, .785 (2002)). If Appellént had 0riginally served the entire
unsuspended portion of his sentenée day for day before being released from prison, the
suspended portion of his sentence would have been discharged and he would never have had to
serve any additional time béyond the unsuspended five years. Therefore, requiring Appellant to
serve the suspended portion of his sentence for successive CSP violations effectively increases his
original sentence. This is not what the Legislature intended. See Id.

Because this Court overlooked the plain language of S.C. Code Ann. § 24-21-560(D),

rehearing should be granted.



Respectfully submitted,

a/mH Caudy

Lara M. Caudy
Appellate Defender

This 27th day of January, 2015.
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requests that the Appellant’s petition for rehearing be denied and dismissed.

Pursuant to the Appellant Court Rules a party is only entivtled a rehearing if there are points
that have been overlooked or misapprehended by the Court. Rule 221(a), SCACR. 'The'Respondent
contends that the Court has applied the law, and has not overlooked nor misapprehended any law

or issue that was necessary to make a valid decision in this case.
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1. This Court did not err in deciding that the Appellant’s sentence was not completed,
so he is subject to a revocation of Community Supervision.

The Appellant was convicted of committing criminal sexual conduct with a minor in the second
degree (CSC 2™ w/minor). He was sentenced to a ten (10) year period of incarceration suspended
upon the service of five (5) years. At the time of this conviction, CSC 2™ w/minor was classified
as a c-felony, making this a no parole offense.! Pursuant to South Carolina law the Appellant was
required to serve eight-five (85%) of five years, then released and placed on a. community
supervision program. (CSP) He violated CSP twice and given sentences of ninety (90)‘days and
one (1) year.l The Appellant now argues that upon his final revocation his sentence was completed,
so he should no longer be on community supervision. The Appellant argues that the legislature did
not wish for the Appellant to continue his sentence, and this Court overlooked the plain language
under the law so this case should be reheard. |

The Appellant argues that pursuant to South Carolina léw the suspended portion should not be
included in a CSP revocation. Section 24-21-560(D) states: “the prisoner must not be incarcerated
for a period longer than the original sentence. The original term of incarceration does not include
any portion of a suspended sentence.” S.C. Code Ann. §24-21-560(D)(Supp. 2012). However, the
South Carolina Supreme Court decided in State v. Picklesimer, 388 S.C. 264, 695 S.E.2d 845
(2010), that the total sentence handed down by the Court includes both the suspended and
unsuspended portions of the original senteﬁce. Id., at 268.

The Appellant argues that the original sentence does not include any portion of the suspended
sentence, and that his total sentence is five years which he has already served. Recently in the case

of State v. Blakney, 410 S.C. 244, 763 S.E.2d 622 (2014), this Court decided that this situation is

1 For purposes of definition under South Carolina law a no parole offense means a class A, B, orC felony or an
offense exempt from classification as enumerated in Section 16-1-10(d), which is punishable by a maximum term
of imprisonment for twenty years or more. 5.C. Code Ann. §24-21-100(Supp. 2001).

2



not distinguishable from Picklesimer. That the total aggregate sentence does include the suspended
and unsuspended portions, regardless if the suspended portion does or does not include probation.

The Appellant also argues that the sentencing Judge wished for the Appellal_lt to not serve more
than five years. They argue that if he wished for him to serve more time he would have given him
a longer sentence. The Appellant was convicted of committing CSC 2™ w/minor, an offense that
carries a maximum sentence of twenty (20) years; however, there exist no minimum. Thé
sentencing Judge could have just given him a straight five year sentence; however, he sentenced
him to a ten (10) year sentence, with five (5) years incarceration. It is the belief of the Respondent
that the sentencing Judge did not give the Appellant a probationary period due to the South
Carolina Supreme Court decision of State.v. Dawkins, 352 S.C. 162, 573 S.E.2d 783 (2002). In
Dawkins, the Supreme Court ruled that a Defendant is discharged from a sentence after the
successful completion of CSP, including a probationary term. Due to this decision, the Appellant
would either successfully complete CSP which would discharge pr_obation, or complete his ten
(10) year sentence in one (1) year increments. The sentencing Court never sentenced probation
due to the fact he would never serve it, so a probationary sentence is meaningless.

The Appellant argues that allowing him to serve CSP makes him serve his sentence beyond
his original sentence, which was not the intent of the legislature. The primary rule of statutory
construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the legislature. Mid-State Auto Auction
of Lexington, Inc. v. Altman, 324 S.C. 65, 476 S.E.2d 690 (1996). It is the oi)inion of the Appellant
that the above referenced statute does not allow for him to remain on CSP, past the five (5) year
incarcerated portion; however, the Supreme Court in Picklesimer, and later interpreted by this

Court in Blakney, state, that the “original sentence” included “both the suspended unsuspended

11
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portions of a circuit court’s sentence.” Blakney, at 250, quoting, Picklesimer. Picklesimer, also
states:

Under no circumstances shall a defendant be incarcerated or forced

to participate in mandatory CSP or residual probation stemming

from the same conviction, outside of the time given by the trial judge
in the original sentence, which encompasses both the suspended and

unsuspended portions of the sentence.

Picklesimer, at 270. (émphasis added)

The Appellant was convicted and given a ten (10) year sentence on October 29, 2007; therefore,

he should not rerhain on CSP past October 29, 2017. This statute does not mean that the Appellant

should not be on CSP past the incarcerated portion of his sentence, it means that he cannot be

remain on CSP past the length of his “original sentence” which in this case is ten (10) years.
Pursuant to the rules, this Court cannot hear a rehearing unless it has been shown to the

Court that points were overlooked or misapprehended. The Appellant has not shown that this court

has misapprehended or overlooked any law so this petition should be subject to dismissal.



CONCLUSION
For all the reasons set forth above, the Respondent submits this Court should deny the
petition for rehearing and allow the case to remain properly decided by this Court.
Respectfully submitted,

Tommy Evans, Jr.
Assistant General Counsel

South Carolina Department of Probation,
Parole and Pardon Services
i P.O. Box 50666
Columbia, South Carolina 29250
(803) 734-9220

.mw;sfh. ( ) -
Assis General Counsel

Columbia, South Carolina
February 4, 2015
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The South Careling Court of Appeals

The State, Respondent,
Brad Alan Day, Appellant.

Appeliate Case No. 2013-002558

ORDER

After careful consideration of the petition for rehearing, the Court is unable (o

discover that any material fact or plmuplc of law has been either overlooked or
disregarded, and hence, there is no basis for granting a rehearing. Accordingly, the

petition for rehearing is denied. ZZ Z
}% CJ.

e Ol

FEB 19 200

e T /4
.
Columbia, South Carolina ; /

cc: - Lara.Mary Caudy, Esquire i‘gg_"g;’@
- . B dmws ==
Tommy Evans, Jr., quuxrc
The Honorable R. Mark ley Dennis, Jr. e Dein 14, 2015 Sak
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State of South Carolina
Court of General Sessions
County of Lexington

State

Transcript of Record

V. 07-GS-32-1387

Brad A. Day

Defendant.

November 21, 2013
Lexington, South Carolina

BEJFORE:

The Honorable R. Markley Dennis, Jr., Judge.

APPEARANCE S:

Matthew C. Buchanan, Esquire
Attorney for Probation, Parole and Pardons

David M. Mauldin, Assist. Public Defender
Attorney for the Defendant '

Stacy ‘L. Sheppard, RPR
Circuit Court Reporter
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(The following proceedings were held on
November 21, 2013.)

THE COURT: Let the record reflect, Mr. Day,
you're coming forward, I've had a chance to talk
with your lawyer and the attorney for the Department
of Probation, Pardon and Parole, and I'm somewhat
familiar with the situation. But I wanted to let
you know I have talked with him and he requested
that as well.

DEFENDANT: Thank you, sir.

BRAD DAY,
having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE COURT:' You are Brad Day?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir, Your Hohor.

THE COURT: Mr. Day, I've been handed a copy of
documents from your probation file and one of those

N}

documents appears to be an arrest warrant accusing

you of violating the terms and conditions of your

community supervision program; is that correct?
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: You've had an opportunity -- you‘ve
received that document, number one; is that true?
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir, Your Honor.
THE COURT: And the affidavit alleges what you

allegedly did to violate that, is 1t correct?
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DEFENDANT: Yes, sir, Your Honor.

THE COURT: I find him to be in technical
violation of the terms and conditions of the
community supervision program, so it's appropriately
before me. 1I'll be happy to hear from you, Mr.
Mauldin.

MR. MAULDIN: Yes, sir, Your Honor. First, we
have a legal argument before we present mitigation
for Mr. Day. The legal argument would be that
Mr. Day actually should not be participating in the
community supervision program anymore. And I'm
going to give the Court a way of background as far
as his sentence and what has transpired.

THE COURT: Sure. Take your time.

MR. MAULDIN: He was arrested in February 20th
of 2007, and pled guilty on October 29th of 2007 to
a charge of criminal sexual conduct with a minor in
the second degree. Judge Goode was the sentencing
judge, sentenced Mr. Day to ten years suspended to
five years and registry as a sex offender. I note
to the Court that the sentence did not include a
probationary term subsequent to the five-year
incarceration term.

THE COURT: So he did not put probation in?

MR. MAULDIN: That is correct.
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Mr. Day was released April 29th of 'll to
community supervision. He was arrested in January
11th of '12 for a violation of that, went to court
on February 10th of 2012, and received a sentence of
90 days and continued with supervision. He was
released from that period of incarceration and was
arrested May 15th of 2012, went to court on June the
22nd, 2012, and received a sentence of one year.

And he was released from that sentence on May 1lst,
2013.

So in totaling up the amount of days that
Mr. Day has served on the sentence, he served 1529
days on the original incarceration sentence of
around about 90 days, I don't have the exact number
for that cne, and a sentence of 361 days on the 2012
revocation. And the total would be 1980 days with
the 90-day reveocation. And even without the 90-day
revocation, the sentence would be 1890 days.

Now, a five-year sentence, multiplying 365
times five, would be 1825 days. And in either of
those numbers I gave the Court, Mr. Day has exceeded
an incarceration term for that five years.

Now, our position is 1s that the ten years was
suspended upon the service of five years and that

Mr. Day has actually served that five years and, .
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therefore, satisfied that sentence.

THE COURT: Actually served a little more than
that.

MR. MAULDIN: That is correct, and that he had
satisfied that sentence.

THE COURT: Let me interrupt you there so that
we can be on the same page. 1In 2007, we hadn't had
a decision yet and unless -- they changed how --
they changed the portion that was available that
reduced it from the -- was -- which now deals with
15 percent remaining controlling the community
supervision --

MR. MAULDIN: Correct, and --

THE COURT: -- but they also, at that point,
the decision had been handed down, which we all
knew, and Judge Goode was a gecod judge and I'm sure
he knew too, that he was playing -- because as I
understand it, I'm -- this is baraphrasing it -1
could revoke him in one—yearAincrements up to the
amount of his actual sentence, the sentence that was
imposed, which, in that case, in taking‘what you
said, he's served five, but in Judge Goode's mind
for the community supervision, he still would have
the balance of that and the five that he hadn't

served because he could serve him up to ten because
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that was the sentence.

MR. MAULDIN: That's Your Honor's
interpretation.

THE COURT: No, no. I think that's what Judge
Goode, because I don't think he was clairvoyant. I
don't think he knew that, wait a minute, this thing
is going to change and judge ~-- what's ultimately
going to happen is Judge Pleicones' dissent is going
to become the majority, and that's what happened. I
don't think he could foresee that. We all -- all of
us wanted that because we thought it was unfair. I
thought it was grossly unfair originally, but
they've corrected that. But I understand your
argument. I understand your position.

MR. MAULDIN: Thank you, Your Honor. And, of
course, obviously since then, cases like the Mills
case, 378 S.C. 320, and the Picklesimer case, 388
S.C. 264, have come out to the Court's
interpretation of the statute as far as what the
definition of the original sentence or original term
of incarceration was under that section
24-21-560(D).

The Mills case was a three-year flat sentence.
And they objected that any sentencing beyond three

years violated his criminal rights under the Sixth
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Amendment; Article 1, Section 14; and South Carolina
Constitution in the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment
of the U.S. in Article 1, Section 3. And we make
the similar objection and argument as to Mr. Day for
this portion.

We understand as far -- the Picklesimer case
was ten years suspended to five years and five years
probation. And we think there's a factual
distinction in this case in that there was not a
probationary term to be served after the five years.
And, obviously, when a judge is sentencing somebody
to probation, they're assuming that the ten years --
that the remaining time would be revoked if they
were on probation. And it's my, you know, and Your
Honor believes that Judge Goode intended the ten
year --

THE COURT: No. I think -- I think he didn't
intend any probation. He knew he couldn't do
probation because we all knew that it was -- well,
first of all, I don't know what he knew, that's
presumptuous of me. He did whatever rationalization
he wanted. But from the standpoint of what he
imposed, and I've done it not even with -- well,
I've suspended a sentence and put him on probation,

but when you impose a sentence, the sentence that is
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imposed 1s the sentence that's written the first
thing, that's the sentence, that's the punishment
for the crime. |

The other part is how do you resolve that
punishment in my mind? And the judge said five
years and then you're going to do a community
supervision. And the problem that your argument has
is there's still five years that's a potential
punishment under the community supervision
construing the law as it exists now, because we can
—-- he certainly didn't serve day for day when he was
released, the five-year sentence. He served 85
percent, and then you came ocut. And then you
started dealing with what Picklesimer, I think was
the case, that reduced it to 15 percent. I believe
that was the one, it may have been, whichever one
was the first one.

MR. MAULDIN: And I'll elucidate that as far as
the Picklesimer case is concerned, there is a
factual distinction for Mr. Day, although it appears
that we are arguing against the holding of
Picklesimer, and if I may, arguing against
precedent. And the holding of Picklesimer that I
think the probation department is relying on, and

I'll quote it here for the Court, it says, We now
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definitively state that the, quote/unquote, original
sentence as referenced in section 24-21-560 (D)
includes both the suspended and unsuspended portions
of the circuit court sentence. It is, in fact, the
total sentence handed down by the court.

And the part of our argument, I guess, against
the precedent is that if you actually loock at the
definition in the statute, the term, quote/unquote,
original sentence is not used in the statute.

THE COURT: All right. I appreciate that and

that's wonderful argument, but it's not going to fly

for me. You've made your basis for it. You're
relying on that he's maxed -- he's completed his
sentence as the statute allows. He's served more

than five years, and, therefore, he cannot continue

. in his supervision, correct?

MR. MAULDIN: Well, correct --

THE COURT: I mean, the bottom line here,
seriously, for purposes of review, that's what your
argument is.

MR. MAULDIN: Yes.

THE COURT: You just throw away the other five
years, it doesn't matter.

MR. MAULDIN: Well, yes, but going back, that's

their interpretation of the statute.

11
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THE COURT: That's my construction of the law.
Thank you.

MR. MAULDIN: And that the statute actually
says that the original term of incarceration does
not include any portion of the suspended sentence.

THE COURT: Mr., Mauldin, I appreciate‘it.
There's a great argument and I -- you and I talked
about it. And I sincerely meant what I said, I
thought it was a grave injustice what was done until
they changed it, putting -- because it can basically
double your sentence is what it amounted to, .and --
but this one you're not because this one you've
served five, but you've still got -- your sentence
was ten, so you're not even close yet. So I
appreciate it. It's a legal argument. They can
change it if they want my -- I'm sorry. Do you wish
to be heard?

MR. BUCHANAN:  Your Honor, generally, when the
Judge is agreeing with you, it's generally advisable
to stay quiet.

THE COURT: I understand, but I didn't want to
preclude you wanting to put something else on the
record that has not been addressed.

MR. BUCHANAN: Your Honor, the quote that I was

going to relay to was just what Mr. Mauldin informed
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the Court, so that's --

MR. MAULDIN: And as an officer of the court, I
thought it appropriate to quote that.

THE COURT: And I think you're right. And I
think you're -- substantively, I don't have a
problem with it, but they're going to have to change
the law in my opinion, and I don't do that, that's
up to them to do that. They can modify their
decision just as they did, they finally adopted
Justice Pleicones' dissent and it became the
majority.

They may change this law, but they'll have to
do it there because right nowrit makes perfect sense
to me based on just my knowledge of what I've done
over the years. I used to do it not before we ever
-— I did it for how much of a sentence somebody
would have to actively do, because before they got
into the 85 percent, you could sentence somebody a
hundred years, the max they were ever going to serve
was ten. It didn't matter because that was it.

SO you played little mathematical games of
trying to get a sentence that a person would be
punished for -- and this doesn't apply to you, I'm
just talking about the rationale -- So I used the

ending sentence because I knew that it changed the

13



14

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

14

max-out dates. And the max-out date that he could
never get to a parole situation because he'd have to
reach his max-out date on the active sentence. And
so that's what we did for purposes of sentencing.

But I understand it. Clearly, you've presented
it clearly. I'm going to respectfully deny the
motion based on the legal argument that you've made.

Do you have any further argument you wish to
make?

MR. MAULDIN: Not as far as that issue, Your
Honor, but since you have ruled against us, I will
now address the violation.

THE COURT: Sure.

MR. MAULDIN: Thank you, Your Honor.

Mr. Day was released in May of 2013. I think
his family home he was not allowed to live at
because it was near a church that had a day care and
so he had to live in one of those No-Tel Motels for
a period of time. And he obtained a job at one of
the chicken processing plants here at Columbia
Farms, and he worked that job for a period of time.
Apparently, the chemical solvents that they used to
clean the chickens kind of burned his skin. And his
mother showed me several pictures that he was

receiving chemical burns while at work. And he did
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quit his job as the warrant stated.

Mr. Day tells me he had some discussion with
Ms. Baker regarding the chemical burné, thought he
had the blessing, but he did not tell her the day he
quit. He did tell her at the meeting on the 24th,
as stated in the warrant, which is the same day that
he tested positive for the drugs mentioned.

In talking to Mr. Day about the positive drug
test on that day and the two subsequent days in the
warrant, he said he had been doing good when he had
been working. Basically, his mother would pick him
up, take him to work, he would come back and go to
bed and get up and go to work the next day. But
when he wasn't at work, he had to basically, because
of his GPS monitoring, stay at that hotel, and
obviously it was one of those No-Tel Hotels, there
are people involved in drugs around it.

Mr. Day, as the 1106 reflects, has a long
criminal record and he says that he has had a
long-standing cocaine and crack cocaine problem.

And during that period of time, I think he also
learned that his sister had been diagnosed with
cancer. He's around this element in the hotel, he
relapsed and did use cocaine for that period of

time.

15
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He tried to pay the financials as he could,
Your Honor. I don't know if you care for me to
address that issue. But that addresses the quitting
the job, not telling the agent and the testing
positive for drugs.

I would note that he had been on since May and
the bulk of these violations occurred basically from
October the 12th forward, which is a period of about
two or three weeks that he has been messing up.

Your Honor, he's 46, from Columbia, has a GED.
When he didn't work at the chicken plant, he was
mainly doing floor work and mechanig work in his
life. He's single. He has two grown children.

He does have a medical issue with some disks in

his back when he was injured during the department

of corrections while doing flooring work for them.
He didn't seek Workers Comp because he wanted to
keep the job and not be kept on lockdown, so ﬁe kept
pursuing the job. He's been seeing a doctor here.
And he takes a number of pain medications involved
with the slipped disk and the torn rotator cuff that
he has.

Your Honor, the materials reflect that he does
report as instructed. We believe that he's had a

slip as far as this drug abuse is concerned. He
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would like to try to find another job that wouldn't
cause him to have these chemical burns and be able
to successfully complete this program, obviously put
this behind him. We would hope that Your Honor
would perhaps continue him on supervision and
recommend some kind of drug treatment or some kind
of inpatient drug treatment to address the issue
which would be the most concern, which was the
positive drug test.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Day, is there anything
you wish to add further?
| DEFENDANT: He's pretty much covered it.

>THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

Your recommendation?

PROBATION AGENT: Yes, sir, my name is Lisa
Baker for the State.

THE COURT: Yes, ma'am.

PROBATION AGENT: I apologize. There is one
warrant that was not added to the violation report
first. I told his attorney about it. It was
W-32130304 and that was that he failed to refrain
from testing positive for cocaine on 11/1/2013 and
11/7/2013.

THE COURT: So an additional dirty —--

PROBATION AGENT: Exactly, Your Honor. And he -

17
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did have a previous violation on 6/13/2013, but
those were just monies. And we -- we've exempted
quite a bit on him. We exempted $260. We exempted
$540. We reduced his fees to 25 -- I mean, we've
really, really tried to help him. I am recommending
the one-year revocation for the CSP.

THE COURT: Is it part of the community
supervision program ordinarily, and I understand --
my thought is it probably isn't because he can't do
any drugs, that would be a violation, but there's no
component of the community supervision that deals
with substance abuse counseling?

PROBATION AGENT: No. I would --

THE COURT: 1It's strict -- and I understand
that. I understand where you're coming from. I
understand where he's coming from. You've got a law
that you've got to comply with and I understand
that.

The prqblem that we all have here, and it's the
elephant in the room and nobody wants to address it,
I understand about protecting children, in fact,
that's probably one area where I'm going to come
down harsh in sentencing, when you harm children,
but the bottom line is we create this law, and I've

asked -- you have removed, really and truly, not
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you, but the law and the conditions on the sex
offender, he's registered, so -- I mean, that's a
given. He can't work in probably about 80 percent
of the jobs that may be available and he can't
live -- I mean, one of the frightening things, T
remember seeing it several years ago in Florida
where they were living under an overpass because
that was the only place they could find that they
would meet the law, that's the problem, that's the
elephant in the room.

I'm sorry. You don't have to agree with me.
Y'all appeal it. We'll talk about it. I'm going to
ask you to make a component. for this man because of
the -- his problems deal with the restrictions that
are placed on him. He can't work everywhere. So
I'm going to continue him on probation -- I'm going
to continue him on supervision. Thank you.

And the rationale is we've got to work harder
when we have -- when you're presented with this kind
of situation where this han, by virtue of the rules,
is eliminated from much of the work force.

PROBATION AGENT: So you want him to
continue --

THE COURT: I want him to continue, and I want

you to make a component part that he participate in

19
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substance abuse counseling. If he doesn't, now
we're getting into a situation, now we can talk
about something that says it doesn't relate to
anything. We're going to try to help him, that's
what I'm talking about.

PROBATION AGENT: My question is 1s he also has
to pay for sex offender treatment which he cannot
pay for.

THE COURT: Well, I understand it. You're
telling me there's no sex offender treatment
anywhere in the State of South Carolina that doesn't
have -- that requires full payment -- that doesn't
require full payment?

PROBATION AGENT: Not that I am aware of.

THE COURT: Well, let's see if we can find
something, okay. If he gets employed, we're fine,
but until he gets employed, we've got to work with
him is what I'm saying.

PROBATION AGENT: Okay. Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank ycu.

DEFENDANT: Thank you, Your Honor.

AGENT RINSE: And restructure his money?

THE COURT: And restructure the money, yes,
sir. Thank you so much.

END OF PROCEEDINGS
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Crealod by ths South Carolina Departnont of Probation, Parole and Pacdon Sarvices
c : iston - © jon Order

upe!

STAYE OF SOUTH CAROLINA l
COUNTY OF [County]

STATE
vs-
Brad Day
Defendant
00457830
SID#

12/16/66
SCOC# or DOB

IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
No. 07 -GS- 32 - 01387

Count
Community Supervision
CONTINUATION ORDER

This matter was brought before me on the j\ ! day of {\g.\,@,ﬂ M A3 ", pursuant to a [warrant or citation] charging

the Defendant with violating the Defendant=s Community Supervision Program and asking the Court to revoke the Defendant=s

community supervision. | find:

1. The terms of the Community Supervision Program are fair and reasonable,

2. The Defendant has not complied with all terms of the Community Supervision Program;

3. The Defendant has willfully violated terms of the Community Supervision Program;

4, The Defendant should be continued in the Community Supervision Program under its current terms or under other terms and

conditions;

The Defendant is ordered continued on Community Supervision subject to all conditions not inconsistent with this ordar.
The Court orders the foliowing additional Conditions: y

SURSIM CE ABUSE @v‘ﬂﬁua‘
RESTRUCTURE FEiwnCinlL gAUGA#TIONS

This 1( day of ﬂowzw\\n- -QD}S

LER (N gvOvL

This is (Q certify that | have read or have had read to me the Continuation Order and the Conditions set out therein. | agree
to comply with such conditions and the conditions of my supervision order not inconsistent with this order during the period

of my supervision. | have received a copy of this court order.

Oﬂender:s
Signature

Witnessed by

Signed this day of \

, 8C

Form 1151 (Template)
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" South Carolina Department of Prol  Hn, Parole and Pardon Services
GPS Monitoring Program - Participant Rules Acknowledgment and Agreement

Failure to comply with the following conditions may result in a violation and you may be sentenced to a term of incarceration: -

I will not tamper with the GPS equipment in any manner. :

If the agent places equipment in my residence, | W|lI not disconnect or move the GPS equnpment unless | am approved to do so.

I will charge the equipment as instructed.

1 will submit schedules for approval to my Agent.
"I will allow Probation and Parole Agents to inspect the equipment at any time. ’

| acknowledge that intentional damage to the GPS equipment may result in a.felony conviction of a fine of not more than $5,000.00

or not more than five years. | agree to take responsibility and care of the equxpment :

t will not intentionally block the GPS component of equipment.

I acknowledge that if | amindoors | may be instructed to go outside and- acqmre GPS.

| acknowledge when outside my residence, the tracking unit will be carried ‘at all times in the pouch provided, unless otherwise
' instructed by the Agent (applies to two piece GPS unit only).

10.  I'will follow ali established GPS Monitoring Program rules and schedules. Failure to do so may result in a violation.

11. 1 will not enter areas that are defined to be off- Ilmlts (exclusion zones). Entering an exclusion zone may result in the issuance of

a warrant for my arrest.
12. IfI receive a page from the Agent, | will call the number on the pager immediately or follow the instructions below:
“4" received on the pager-plug in device (applies to one piece GPS device)
“2" received on the pager- go outdoors in clear sky for 10 minutes _
13. | agree to pay all fees associated with GPS, which may include a supervision fee and monitoring fee.
14. | agree to return all equipment issued to me when instructed to do so by the Agent.

oA LN

© >N

Homeowner's Name:

Address:

Telephone Number:

15. | acknowledge that during times of an emergency | will go to a shefter designated by SCDPPPS when‘the first evacuation
notice is given.
16.  1agree that any data or information gathered or recorded by my Department issued GPS equipment shall be admlssxble as )
evidence in any hearing concerning the violation of the condmons of my supervision, or any criminal action brought against me '

pursuant to Section 23-3-540 (M) of the South Carolina Code

Inclusion Zone Schedule (if applicable) - Time period that Offender may be away from residence:
‘ Monday Tuesday |Wednesday | Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday (./\“(’\ I,A.\MQ

= 873 0% 07 ALA5 | I | oo

- ~ - o - \
Enter ) : . . ;,}
NOTE: Do not provide the pager phone number to the offender, please document the number in OMS and the G P.S. vendor
webstte(s)
Iacknowledge that ! have received a copy of this agreement and that the terms of the agreement have been explai d that must complywrth these rules and that violatior

of the terms of this agreemem will consutute a v:olatxon of the conditions of my supervision, or a felony if | hav completed my tel

Offender’s Signature /A/_/// I Date . Agent's Slgnature

Ofender Name (Prinied / 8 M @ o sIp

The undersigned represents that he or she is the owner or tenant of the above identified residence and has veluntarily signed this consent to allow SCOPPPS personnel to enter the residence
to install, maintain or collect the above identified monitoring equipment. The Undersigned also understands that the participant must comply with all terms of this agreement. This consen
may not be revoked until SCDPPPS regains possession of said equipment.

Owner/Tenant Signature - ' . Date Agent's Signature .| Date

Form #1387 Revision 2-July 1, 2009

~
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ISouth Carolina Department of Probatlon Parole and Pardon Services
Standard Sex Offender Conditions

1. 1 will regxster as a sex offender as required by the Code of Laws of South Carolina and as described in the Department s Notice of -
‘Sex Offender Registry. .
201 will attend, actively participate in, not give cause to be terminated from, and successfully complete any counseling/treatment

program, to which I am referred by my agent, which may include polygraph or other treatment related testing, ali at my own
expense. 1 waive all rights to confidentiality between myself and my treatment provider, and authorize my treatment provider to
disclose to my agent, the Court, the Parole Board, the releasing authority, and/or the hearing officer, information about my
attendance and participation in the program. (Must complete Referral Form 1054).

3. 1 will not have any contact with the victim(s) of my crime, directly or indirectly. This includes but is not limited to physical or face
to face contact, contact through letters or written notes, telephone calls, or electronic mail (e-mail), or any contact through a third
party, unless such contact is approved in writing by the Court, the Parole Board, or the releasing authonty, or the hearing officer. I
also will not enter into, travel past, or loiter near a victim’s residence or workplace.

4, = 1 will not have any contact with a person under the age of 18, with the exception of my immediate family members and then may
only have such contact if approved in advance under conditions set by my treatment provider and my agent. If have incidental
contact with any child, I will be civil and courteous and immediately remove myself from the situation. I will discuss the contact at
my next treatment session and will immediately report this contact'to my agent.

5. 1 will not enter into, loiter or work within one thousand (1,000) feet of any area or event frequented by people under the age of 18 .
including but not limited to: schools, day care centers, playgrounds, arcades, public swimming pools or beaches, shoppmg malls
theaters, or and festivals, unless approved in advance by my agent. *

6. .  Twill not purchase, possess, or use any sexually stimulating or sexually explicit material or device, nor enter into, loiter or work
within one thousand (1,000) feet of any place where such material or device is sold or presented as entertainment. This includes but
is not limited to adult book stores, sexually explicit internet sites, television services, or telephone services, sex shops, topless bars,
strip clubs, and massage parlors.

7. " 1 will permit my agent or a representative of the Department, without a warrant and with or without the assistance of any other law
_ enforcement officer, to search my person, residence, any vehicle [ own or have permission to use, and any of my possessions,
including computers, cellular telephones, and other electronic devices, for the presence of sexually stimulating or sexually explicit
materials or devices prohibited by these conditions, and to seize said materials. Such materials seized shall be considered property
of the court, Parole Board, or releasing authority, and shall be safely kept by the Department or other law enforcement agency until
any violations concerning the seized materials have been addressed.

8. If permitted by the Department to have computer and internet access, I will abide by the Computer/Internet Use
Agreement for Sex Offenders. (Form 1402) .
-9, " 1 will abide by all curfews as directed by my agent. ’ .
10. " I will at all times maintain a suitable residence, approved by my agent, which complies with all conditions of my supervision, which

: -
. e /
Offender Signature” / ’ Date

may not be within one thousand (1000) feet of any area frequented by people under the age of 18, including but not limited to
schools, day care centers, playgrounds, arcades, public swimming pools or beaches, shopping malls, or theaters. I will obtain
approval from my agent of my residence and employment and shall obtain prior approval from my agent before changing my
residence or employment. I will stay at my approved residence every night and will not sleep or stay overnight anywhere else
without prior approval of my agent.

11. [ will not consume alcoholic beverages and will submit to alcohol testing as instructed by my agent or treatment provider. 1 agree
that any test results may be used as evidence in any hearing for the violation of the conditions of my superv151on and [ waive any
. rightto challenge the validity of such results

12. T will camply thh the Department’s requirements for any electronic monitoring program which T am ordered to participate in by the
Court, the Parole Board, the releasing authority, the hearing officer, or my agent, or as required by statute, all at my own expense.

I have read, or had read to me, the above conditions and I understand their meaning. I have received a copy of these conditions. T accept and
agree to these conditions and understand that any violation could result in the Court, Parole Board, or releasing authority revoking my

“supervision and reinstating my sentence or returning me to prison. IfI refuse to accept these conditions, I must immediately ask my agent to

bring my case before the Court, Parole Board, or releasing authority where I will request that my term of supe rv131on be revoked and my
sentence be remsnated or that I be returned to prison. I understzad g %
e the a escrj bove, 1 will waive any right I may b

Offender Name (pfinted)

_ Form 146%: Revision 3 - Revision Date November 29, 2012

/ ¢
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7% South Carolina Department o . robation, Parole and Pardon Services . MACDOUGALL CORR INST

Know allmen by these presents: COMMUNITY SUPERVISION PROGRAM CERTIFICATE :

It having been made to appear to the satisfaction of the SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION PAROLE AND PARDON SERVICES that the offender mentioned
below who was convicted of the offense(s) indicated below on said date(s) and in said county(ies) meets the requtrements for Community Supervision Program as provided
for in §24-21-560 of the South Carolina Code of Laws 1976, as amended. .

Itis therefore ORDERED that the said prisoner enter the Community Supervision Program at the end of his or her active sentence under supervision subject to the specific
conditions listed below until the expiration of this Community Supervision Program as indicated below.

This release shall not prevent the delivery of the prisoner to authorities of the Federal Government or any state otherwise entitled to his or her custody.
In witness whereof, this Certificate bearing the approval of the South Caroline Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services is issued on the date below.

By Order of:
South Carolina Departmenrof Probation, Parole and Pardon Services

o Aattuiore B Ao,

Katherine G. Moore, Coordinator, Community Release and Programs

Offender/Prisoner's Name: DAY, BRAD
Supervision Beginning Date: May 1, 2013
State Identification # (SID): 00457830
SC Dept. of Corrections # (SCDC); 00226463
Supervision Ending Date: © April 30,2015
’ Conviction County of Incarceration . Restitution Probation to
Offense(s) - CDR Indictment #(s) Date(s) Conviction(s) Termination Date  Ordered ($)  Follow
Criminal sexual conduct with minor or 397  07GS3201387 6/22/2012 LEXINGTON 5/1/2013 . No
Attempt - victim under 16 yrs of age -
Second degree (SR unless ordered not
CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION Additional Offenses or Notes Page 2

Violation of any of these conditions may result in the immediate revocation of supervision.

1. Ishall report in person to the South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services' office on the day of my release or not later than
8:30 AM on the next business day, and as instructed by the Department; and | shall make complete and truthful reports to the Agent.

Please report to the office in the County of: LEXINGTON Phone: (803) 359-2551 -

2. Ishall not change my residence or employment without the consent of my Agent. Further, | shall ailow my Agent to visit me in my home, at my place
of employment, or elsewhere at any time.

3. Ishall not use controlied substances, except when properly prescribed by a licensed physician, not consume alcoholic beverages to excess nor enter
establishments whose primary business is the sale and drinking of alcoholic beverages. Further, | shall submit to a urinalysis, blood test or provide
forensic evidence when instructed by Agents of the Department, and | agree that any of these test results may be used as evidence in any hearing.

4. Ishall not possess or purchase any firearms, knives, or dangerous weapons, and | shall not associate with any person who has a criminal record, or ™
any other person whom my Agent has instructed me to avoid.

5. |shall work diligently at a lawful occupation. Further, | shall notify my Agent if | become unemployed.

6. 1shall not violate any Federal, State, or local laws and | shall contact my Agent if | am ever arrested or questioned by a law enforcement official for
any reason whatsoever.

7. 1shall pay a supervision fee as determined by the Department. .

I shall not leave the State without permission from my Agent. Further, if | am ever arrested in another state for violating these conditions, | hereby
irrevocably waive all extradition rights | may otherwrse be entitled to and agree to return to South Carolina when directed by my Agent, the court, or
by a warrant.

9. Ishall obey all conditions of supervision set forth in this order including the payment of fines, restitution, or other payments, and the services of any
period of incarceration. | will make all child support payments as ordered by the courts.

10. | shall follow the advice and instructions of my Agent and | agree to comply with any further conditions imposed by the Department or its' Agents.

11. Uniess | was convicted of or pled guilty or nolo contendere to a Class C misdemeanor or an unclassified misdemeanor that carries a term of imprisonment
of not more than one year, § shall be subject to search or seizure, without a search warrant, with or without cause, of my person, any vehicle  own or am
driving, and any of my possessions by: (1) any probation agent employed by the Department or (2) any other law enforcement officer.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS:

04 Must have no contact with the Victim and/or Victim's family for duration of supervision.
23 Residence Plan Rejected.

27 GPS Monitoring Not Less than 6 Months. If | am unable to report on the day of release | understand that { will be confined to my home until | report to
SCDPPPS at 8:30 AM the next business day.
| hereby certify that the conditions listed above'have been read and explained fully to me and in agreement thereto, | attach my signature.

Offender Signature  , 4irass: 105 W Ball Park RA,GASTON, SC 29053, LEXINGTON, USA Phone: (803) 238-1196 Date
1 hereby certify tr)gt this Statement of Conditions has been read and explained to the offender and he/she has agreed to them.

i ] 1
Witness Signature - Date

Form 1150 (Template) Revision Date 05/20/10
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% South Carolina Department of rrobation, Parole and Pardon Services
) COMMUNITY SUPERVISION PROGRAM CERTIFICATE

Page 2
Offender/Prisonér's Name: DAY, BRAD
Supervision Beginning Date: May 1,2013
State Identification # (SID): 00457830
SC Dept. of Corrections # (SCDC): 00226463
Supervision Ending Date: " April 30, 2015
Conviction . County of Incarceration ' Restitution Probation to
Offense(s) ’ CDR Indictment #(s) Date(s) Conviction(s) Termination Date ~ Ordered () Follow
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS:
31 Attend Sex Offender Counse!ing.
ADDITIONAL CONVICTIONS:
>

~

‘orm 1150 (Template) Revision Date 05/20/10
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Form 18.1- Arrest Warant

Form Approved by . .

SC Attomey General _ . . . .
Section 17-13-160

March 15, 1978

Community Supervision

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA - ARREST WARRANT

COUNTY OF LEXINGTON
Indictment Number 07-GS-32-01387

: W-32-13-0318
Warrant Number r

State Identification No. (SID) 00457830

TO. ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR COUNTY OR OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LEXINGTON, AND ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT:

It appearing from the attached affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that BRAD ALAN DAY did on the 5 day of Dgembg 2013 vicolate the
criminal laws of the State of South Carolina as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
Violation of Commumty Supervision pursuant to Section 24-21-560.

day of December, 2013.

County of LEXINGTON

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA o AFFIDAVIT .
* Personally appeared before me, one Lisa S. Baker, who, first being duly swom, deposes and says that BRAD ALAN DAY did within this County and State on the 5 day
of December, 2013, vioiate the criminal faws of the State of South Carolina in the following particulars: ’
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Violation of Community Supervision pursuant to Section 24-21-560.

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) set forth, and that such probable
cause is based on the following facts:

Subject has violated his Community Supervision in the following manner: By failing to refrain from using
illegal drugs by admitting to using Cocaine use on 12/1/2013. Such actions consitute a violation of Sections
13 and 10 of the original release agreement dated 5/1/2013.

Sworn to and Subscribed befo}e me
- this §_day of December, 2013,

Address: 605 West Main Street
Suite 104
LEXINGTON, SC 29072
LEXINGTON
USA
(803) 35%-2551

My Commission Expires

~

1 1

"1 (Template) [Ravision A Revision Date 11/06/98} Page 1 of 2



RETURN

~ A

Constable or Law Enforcement Officer

A'copy of this Arrest Warrant was delivered by me to the
following defendant:

on t.he 5" day of YMM\NL 200”9

Q;ﬁ;{ D

" Conslable or Law Enforcément Officer

. ,,uu

This Warrant is certified for service in [Co_ ﬁlyfot Warrant
Certification] County. The accused is to bg,ar.[(gstgh,ahd brought

before me to dealt with according to la% L &
\
N
;)%“h N

e R ’“&
e (L.S.

Signature of Judge

AN

Form 15.1 {Template) {Revision A Revision Date 11/06/98)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF

LEXINGTON

THE STATE

against

BRAD ALAN DAY

ARREST WARRANT:

Offense: Violation of Conditions of Commiunity
Supervision Supervision
Offense Section;  24-21-560

Date: 12/5/2013

Officer and Agency: SC Department of Probation,

Parole and Pardon Services

Lisa S. Baker
Disposition
Senteﬁce
Co-Defendants
.
Page20f2

INFORMATION ON DEFENDANT -
Name BRAD ALAN DAY

BIA, 29170

Phone * (000) 000-0000

Sex Male Race White Height 600
Weight 2sp

Social Security Number

Birth dote (D

INFORMATION ON WITNESSES
Name '

Address

Phone

Name

Address

Phone

Name

"~ Address

Phone

Name

Address

Phone

PRELIMINARY HEARING heid by

Magistrate

on ,

with

Attorney for the Defendant.
Decision

BAIL
Date Set

Mégistrate

Amount

Surety
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, Indictment Number(s):
§3'R"nﬁ‘r’ﬁe"y”§fn2¥al : CITATION 7-GS-32-01387 -
May 1988 -
- No. (-32-13-0263
SOUTH CAROLINA County LEXINGTON
A SCOCH SPE:
BRAD ALAN DAY 00226463 00457830 |
. Citation for Violation of * [X]Community
D Parole D Emergency DSupervised Supervision
Powers Act Re-entry D Supervised
Release Program - Furlough

TO: BRAD ALAN DAY

below.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED to appear in the above case at the time, date and place specified

Place
General Sessions Court

Room

Date and 12/20/2013 8:30 AM
Time

supervision as stated below.

"~ YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you are charged with violating the conditions of your

Violations Charged

Violation of Community Supervision pursuant to Section 2+§1 -560.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you have the rights listed below.

List of Rights:

appear at the hearing.

You have the right at the preliminary hearing to question any berson who appears as a witness against you and to have witnesses appear on your
behalf. You may present evidence on your behalf. You may have an attorney represent you at the hearing at your expense. An attorney may be
appointed to represent you in extraordmary circumstances. It is your responsibility to make arrangements for your witnesses and your attorney to ™

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE TIME, DATE AND PLACE SHOWN ABOVE, THE
HEARING WILL BE HELD IN YOUR ABSENCE AND YOU MAY BE INCARCERATED.

LEXINGTON, South Carolina Probation and Parole Agent Agent#
Date 12/12/2013 - Sandra Young 0812
PROOQF OF SERVICE
Date Served: f»g/[;//j ' Place: | oz PPP
Served On: (print Name) Brad Deq
Served By: (Print Name) Tostin Price Title: Jo ot
o DECLARATION OF SERVER =~
4 | certify that the foregoing information contained in the Proof o ice is true and correct
Executed on: /«2)[9 I3 | %f‘/}
DATE nature of Server
Address of Server City State |2z
= SCoRRRS-

/ f

605 West Main Street, Ste#104
Lexington, SC 29072

CArm 1& 2 (Tamnlare) Pane 1 af?
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

AFFIDAVIT

County of LEXINGTON

Personally appeared before me, Sandra Young, who first being duly sworn, deposes and says that BRAD ALAN
DAY did within this county and State on the 12 day of December, 201 3, violate certain conditions of release in the
following particulars:

A}

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Violation of Community Supervision pursuant to Section-24-21-560.

The Affiant states that there is probable cause to believe the defendant named committéd the
violations set forth and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

Subject has violated his Community Supervision in the following manner., He has failed to pay Intensive Fees being a
total in arrears of $120.00. .He has failed to pay GPS fees being a total in arrears of $440.00 in arrears. Subject
has failed to charge his GPS unit as instructed. He has been "instructed to charge his unit for 2 hours everyday.

He was released from LCDC on 12/6/2013 'at 6:42 pm and did not charge his unti until 12/8/2013 at 11:27 pm. This -
caused the unit to lose powér and the subject was untracked for 51 hours and 45 minutes. He failed to call the GOC
as previously instructed for 24 hour assistance on his GPS unit. He was given their phone number. He admitted that
he stayed with his mother at 301 Taylor Street, West Columbia SC 29169. This residence has been unapproved for him
to reside as it is within 1000 feet of a school. Subject has failed to follow the advice and instructions of the
agent. Such actions constitute a violation of -Sections 7, 10, and special conditions of the release certificate
dated 5/1/2013 and Sections 3, 10, 11, 13, of the Participant Rules Acknowledgment and Agreement, and Sections 10
and 12 of The Standard Sex Offender Conditions signed by subject dated 5/2/13. This citation is in additiomn to
warrant W-32-13-0318 issued on 12/5/2013 and served on 12/5/2013.

%M«M/)m/

Sworn to and subscribed before me this . \
12 day of December 2013

oot A

Signature of Notary Public

My 86 XL

My Commis}‘g‘lon Expires

Affiant
J :

! X



~ South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services 35
Violation Report -

Offender's Name: BRAD ALAN DAY

State of South Carolina, County of: LEXINGTON : © Warrant#:  W-32-13-0318; C-32-13-0263
SID#: 00457830 ' » Date of Birth: [ B '
SCDC#: 00226463
Indictment Numbers: Offense and Offense Code:
07-GS-32-01387 397 - Criminal sexual conduct with minor or
Attempt - victim under 16 yrs of age - Second
GPS DISCRETIONARY degree (SR unless ordered not by judge)

Supervision Program Communlty Supervision Begln Date 4/29/2011  EndDate: 4/30/2015
Supervision Level: ~ [Institutionalized

Sentencing Judge: : Sentencing County: LEXINGTON

Sentencing Date: 4/29/2011
Location (Bold Response): Community

Sentence:

**9/12/2011 FORM 9B MUST RESPOND TO ALL ALERTS/CONTACT S FROM MONITORING CENTER, AGENT TO ADJUST SCHEDULE AS

DEEMED NECESSARY -**2/10/12 FORM 1152 REVOCATION 90 DAYS NO GPS DISCRETIONARY: **RELEASED TO CSP 5/1/13 **6/21/13

FORM 1182 EXEMPT $120 INTEN FEES AND $240 GPS, MOVE DRUG TEST FEE TO THE END OF SUPERVISION **9/24/13 FORM 9B CONT ON
SUPERVISION, EXEMPT ARREARS $260 & GPS ARREARS $540, REDUCE SF TO $25/MTH FOR REMAINER OF SUPERVISION, WAIVE DRUG TEST
FEES (520) **11/21/13 FORM 1151 CONT, SA COUNSELING, RESTR FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS :

Special Conditions:

F1151-*11/21/13 FORM 1151 CONT, SA COUNSELING, RESTR FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS; F1182 - **6/21/13 FORM 1182 EXEMPT $120

- INTEN FEES AND $240 GPS, MOVE DRUG TEST FEE TO THE END OF SUPERVISION; F9B - *#9/24/13 FORM 9B CONT ON SUPERVISION,

EXEMPT ARREARS $260 & GPS ARREARS $540, REDUCE SFTO $25/MTH FOR REMAINER OF SUPERVISION, WAIVE DRUG TEST FEES ($20);
FORMOB - **9/12/2011 FORM 9B MUST RESPOND TO ALL ALERTS/CONTACTS FROM MONITORING CENTER, AGENT TO ADJUST SCHEDULE
AS DEEMED NECESSARY; NEW CSP - RELEASED 5/1/13 NEW CSP: -

NO CONTACT W/VIC &/OR VIC'S FAMILY FOR DURATION, RESIDENCE PLAN REJECTED, GPS NLT 6MTHS, IF UNABLE TO REPORT DAY OF
RELEASE | WILL BE CONFINED TO HOME UNTIL | REPORT TO SCDPPPS AT 8:30AM NEXT BUSINESS DAY, ATTEND S/O COUNSELING; Other1
- MUST HAVE NO CONTACT W/VICT AND/OR VIC'S FAMILY FOR DURATION OF SUPERVISION, RESIDENCE PLAN REJECTED, GPS
MONITORING NLT 6MTHS, IF UNABLE TO REPORT ON DAY OF RELEASE, | WILL BE CONFINED TO MY HOME UNTIL | REPORT TO SCDPPPS
AT 8:30AM THE NEXT BUSINESS....; Other2 - ...DAY, ATTEND SEX OFFENDER COUNSELING- ~

Current Address and Summary of Residence:

I C~vCE 5C 29033, LEXINGTON, USA,

WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169, LEXINGTON, USA, ;
WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169, LEXINGTON, USA, ;
WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29169, LEXINGTON, USA, ;
LEXINGTON, USA, ; SAME, , SC, USA,

Subject does lives at The Masters Inn located at Commerce Drive, Cayce SC 29033 Roorr-
Reporting:-

, GASTON, SC 29053, LEXINGTON, USA,
KNIGHTS INN, COLUMBIA, SC 29210, LEXINGTON, USA, ;
WEST COLUMBIA, SC 29170,

He usually reports as scheduled.

Employment Records While Under Supervision:
Employer Dates (from -to) Reason(s) for Leaving Earnings
SHARPE'S BODY SHOP TOWING 12/5/2013 - ' _ - |$0.00
SHARPE'S BODY SHOP & fOWlNG ' 4/29/2011-1/11/2012 ' SSQ0.00
COLUMBIA FARMS 5/20/2013 -10/11/2013 A $0.00
10/12/2013 - 12/5/2013 $0.00
o

/ ) [

orm 1106 (Template) [Rewsnon D Revision Date: 1/31/1998]
age1of3



Soutﬁ&rolina Departmeht of Probation,' Parole and Pardon Services

Violation Report

Offender's Name: BRAD ALAN DAY

He has just started back work at "Sharpes Body Shop and Towing”

Financial Conditions:

Total Amount Pay Period Total Paid |Date Last JArrearage |Balance -
ordered Paid Due
Fees
Drug Test Fee $20.00 SZQ.OO/M $0.00 © $0.00 $20.00
GPS Active $200.00 $40.00/W $0.00 $200.00 '$200.00
GPS Active $80.0Q $40.00/W $0.00 $80.00 $80.00
GPS Active $120.00 $40.00/W $0.00 $120.00 $120.00
GPS Active $840.00 $40.00/W $800.00| 10/2/2013 $40.00 $40.00|
Intensive Supervision $25.00| $25.00/M 50,00 | $25.00 $25.00
Intensive Supervision $420.00 $20.00/W $400.06 10/2/2013 $20.00 $20.00
Intensive Supervision $25.00 $25.00/M $0.00 $25.00 $2500|
Intensive Supervision $50.00 $25.00/M $0.00 $50.00 $50.00

His monies are in arrears. $440.00 in arrears on GPS. $400.00 on Intensive Fees. $20.00 on Drug Testing Fee.

Prior Viclation |Prior Violations Prior Violation Disposition
Dates : -
. . : . 6/13/2013-Exempted $120.00 on
Failed t h fi d int fees.
6/13/2013 ailed to pay his gps fees and intensive fees Intensive Fees and $240.00 on GPS
_ fees. |
Failed to follow the advice and instruction of the agent. Failed to pay 9/24/2013-Continue on ~
10/24/2013 . ) A s . g
fees, Failed to work at a lawful occupation. Testing positivie for cocaine, |Supervision. Exempt Arrears of
methamphetamines, and amphetamines and opiates on 10/24/2013. $260.00 and GPS arrears $540.00.
’ "Reduce SF to $25.00 for remainder
. of supervision.
11/7/2013 Failing to refrain from the use of illegal drugs by testing positive for 11/21/2013-Subject was
Cocaineon 11/1/2013 and 11/7/2013 continued. Sustance abuse

counseling. Restructure financial
obligatioins.

Details of the Present Violation:

W-32-13-0318

By failing to refrain from the use of illegal drugs by admitting to using Cocaine on 12/1/2013.

C-32-13-026

Subject has failed to pay Intensive Fees being a total in arrears of $120.00. He has failed to pay GPS fees-being $440.00 in arrears.
Subject was released on LCDC on 12/6/2013 at 6:42 pm and did not charge until 12/8/2013 at 11:27 pm. This caused the unit to lose
power and the subject was untracked for 51 hours and 45 minutes. He failed to call the GOC as previously instructed for 24 hour
assistance on his GPS unit,. He was given their phohne number. He admitted that he stayed with his mother a
West Columbia SCSC 29179. This residence has been unapproved for him to reside as it is within 1000 feet of a schlool. Subject has

failed to follow the advice and insttructions of the agent. Such actions consitiude a violation of Sections 7, 10, and special

conditions and the release certificate dated 5/1/2013 and Sections 3, 10, 11, 13 of the Participant Rules Acknowledgement and
Agreement, and Sections 10 and 12 of The Standard Sex Offender Coniditions signed 5/2/2013. This citation is in addition to Warrant

W-32-13-0318 «

I4
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South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services
Violation Report

Offender's Name: BRAD ALAN DAY

Agent's Recommendation:

Revoke 1 year,

Agent's Justification:
Subject cannot do this community-supervision. He has violated his CSP on many occasions. Just 10 days after being continued from
his last violation he violated again in the same manner. He doesn't have money for treatment but he can afford a $19.00 drug test
before he reports to try and make sure he is clean. He also has someone drive his mother's car around for dealers to get drugs or get
money for drugs. He continues to use drugs and he was not tracked by GPS for 51 hours because he didn't charge his unit (even
though the unit speaks to him outloud and tells him that he needs to charge his unit because it's low on the battery. He has shown
_ over and over that he is not a good candidate for community supervision. Subject isa threat to the communnty. He has a serious rap
sheet. He should be revoked for 1 year.

Note: This is his 7th case under supervision. His record consists of:

1984 Simple assault and battery

1988 Criminal Domestic Violence and Public Drunk

1990 Breaking into MV, Hit and Run, DUl -

1991 DUS more than 1st and DUI more than first, Simple Assault .
1992 False information to police, DUS more than first, DUI 2nd

1993 Breaking inot MV, Criminal Domestic Violence, Disorderly

1995.DUS 3rd offense, DUI second, DUS 6th offense

1996 DUS 3rd, Grand Larceny, Assault and Battery of ngh and Aggravated Nature
2000 DUS

2001 7 counts of fraudulent check

2003 Burglary 3rd

2007 Breach of Peace, Grand Larceny, CSC with minor

Lisa S. Baker Date: 12/13/2013

Senior Age
Supervisor's Slgnature \/\ '\ ) ¢« — Date: | Z:rL{ ér/ 7013 -

~

}
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| BE ﬂﬂA”CA RRIGG
- CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA” r;xmr: (N QCOURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

) .
COUNTY OF LEXIN GTON ) S ' : L
TBE STATE ¥y :
)
VS. . ) WARRAN T(S) OR INDICTMENT #
-y INIS- PN
fran Dav )y
DEFENDANT . 3y
)

The above named Defendant’s bond is hereby revoked. ‘The defendant is remanded
to the custody of the Lexmgton County Detentlon Center. . .

It is further ordered -
That: - Tre Leximavin warq Yubue, Derenner's UFF)LF

135 A?Nuresa TO kexme-ﬁm LURSEY T SUBTET 1S T
Be Jze-wmm——b To COVET M\ \hw\w 0B W4 waman

Hw:#x#lu\ 0.

~

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

TEis__ 20 _pavor . Y
Decenper 873 - : %W

PRESIDING JUDGE
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LEGAL COUNSEL OF INDIGENT DEFENDANT

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ; DOCKET NO _GS-32-
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ;  WARRANT # Probooxon Vi lachion
Vs, ) | ORDER

) OF APPOINTMENT OF

)

)

)

75%»\ DA

' DEFENDANT

THE DEFENDANT CONTENDS THAT HE IS INDIGENT AND IN NEED OF
SERVICE OF AN ATTORNEY AS CONTEMPLATED BY LAW. THEREFORE,
Ruotic Defedon. — TI55-5%13
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW, IS APPOINTED FOR THE DEFENDANT UNDER THE
" AUTHORITY OF THE CHIEF JUDGE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PURPOSES
ISSUED TO THE CLERK OF COURT FOR LEXINGTON COUNTY TO
APPOINT ATTORNEY FOR INDIGENT DEFENDANTS.

IT IS SO ORDERED: .
tHIS __ 2.0 _DAYOF Decemnipa 20 13

AT _[DIDO (A M

BETH A. CARRIGG, CLERK OF COURT
LEXINGTON COUNTY, ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

Prn Qg Hooc!

Pord. Revored case condinuad todid |-17-1%

. LCF 682 (1/05)
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COUNTY OF LEXINGTON {Q

Y.

STATE OF SOUTH.CAROL ‘HE:COURT: OF GENERALSESSIONS 74
Mres - 7 | RS
EEEVENTH JUDICIAL.CIRCUIE

VARRANT #W-32:13-0318
- ATION#32-13-0263
Plaintiff, .
‘ORDER

‘Defendant.

‘This Matter. came befre the Court onJanbary-31; 2014, The Department-of Probation; “
Parole and Pardon Sérvices:(PPP) alléged violations of Deferidant’s Community "Sﬁperxiis ion
Program:(CSP) putsuant to-S.C. Code 24-21-560: Defendant Day-was -rgpresenfed.‘b'y;)ﬁ'avi;d’;
Mauldin st the tieatig: |

In light of the information presented at the heating, the Court finds that Defendant violated

his CSP in the following:ways: For testing positive for cocaine’ and living-inan unapproved .

residencs, The Court revokes one year pursusnt to section 24-21:560(C). X G
Also 4t the hearing; Defendant moved for-a finding that he had sérvedihis:sentence and
should no Tonger be.considered to be on CSP. In support of his-motion, Defendant showed that he:

had been sentenced to ten years suspended to the service of five years for indictment:

07-GS-32-01387, Criminal Sexual Conduct witha Minor in the Second Degree.

‘Defendant served eighity-five percentiof his five'years:and was released to'the supervision

of PPP tinder CSP pursuant t0:5:C. Code 24-21-560 on September 12, 2011. Since that time, hehas-

served one 90-duy revocation periodiand a one-year revocation period. It is unidisputed Defendant

d: more than the full five years of his unsuspended sentence:



However; the Sipreme Court in' S tate-:v'.ipi'c':lélési'mer{3'8:8%'51.7@. 264,695'S.E.2d:845 (2010),

ruled thar' GSP s to-use-both the-suspended ‘and unsuspended portiGiis. of thie sefiterice- when

‘determining the maximum:amount of time a defendant is:to'be.on CSP: “We:niow definitively state
that the “original sentence;” as-reférenced iin: section 24-21:560(D); includes both the suspended

:and unsuspended portions ofa circuit court’s'sentence; it is; in fact; the-total sentencelianided down.

bythe court: I, at 268, 848, Picklesimer also rilled that CSP:iseittier completed through two

--continuous. years. 6f CSP ‘without viclations; orthe' expifation ‘of the original, sentence; which

iiiiclhdé;§'5bé“,th",.»éuspé:’i;dfédi-aﬂd'%unsﬁspe_n'déd:—;1_.).0!‘t_iQI_lIS.-an;ilie-§¢.Iit§!3¢.9:51@::@?32}70;58?.‘,83-8??9!

Because lj,cféndam{nag’es; original _Sfﬁntﬂiéf;:fW?lﬁﬁ.i@n years suspendedtothes exvice of five
-yeats, the total sentence:is:ten years. Therefore,:Mr. Day hasmot:yet fully-completed his:sentence..
He:is to-be sentenced'to/ong:year incarceration for the violation-of the conditions-of CSPandis to
return.to CSPwhen hie isiigleasgd froti incarceration,

Itis so'ordered.

This 5th day:of February, 2014
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depositing'a copy of it int the United States Mail; postage prepaid; onr February
10, 2014, addressed fo-Matthew C. Buchanan, General Counsel for Probation,
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L DOCKET N%?@g-es-sz-/\fco -

WITNESSES The State of South Carolina
LCSD County of Lexington
Russell, E.
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
APRIL TERM 2007
THE STATE
_ vS.
Brad Alan Day
A-2007-32-00687 4/18/2007 10:37 AM AKA Brad A Day
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
J056445
Al N
ERUE"BIL.
/"’
Forertar CDR# 0397
Foreperson of Grand Jury .
Date: -2 p-~ o Indictment for
VERDICT Criminal Sexual Conduct with Minor 2nd
Degree 14 to 16 and or Position of familial,
custodial, etc.
§16-3-655(C)
DONALD V. MYERS, SOLICITOR
Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

v
v



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
y  Criminal Sexual Conduct with Minor 2nd Degree 14 to
COUNTY OF LEXINGTON ) 16 and or Position of familial, custodial, etc.

§16-3-655(C)

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on APRIL, 2007, the Grand Jurors of
Lexington County present upon ibeir oath:

That Brad Alan Day, did in Lexington County on or about February 19, 2007,
commit a sexual battery upon and with the body of Minor being a child of at least
fourieen (14) years of age but who is less than sixteen (16) years of age, and Brad Alan
Day was in a position of familial. custodial, or official authority to coerce the victim to
submit or was older than the victim, to wit: the defendant and victim did engage in sexual
intercourse in violation of § 16-3-655 (C) [formerly section 16-3-655(3) of the Code of

Laws of South Carolina, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA N THE COURT OF:GENERAL SESSIONS

county oF _\ e XY e | e |
bind B\Gn Ty mocnewges ) 33, \ 30T

)

)

)

|

) Dateof Offense: o — \o¥_-
Race: gy 1 Y - ) S Code§: i = 'L‘F\ SISLP
 — R T
Address; : ) o

)

)

City. State, Zip: SENTENCE SHEET
DWW sip#

In disposition of the said indictmgnt cgmes now the Defendant who was ) CONVICTED or |
TO: P %C“ oo, Q) __,_.@-ﬂ.
ir violation of § y of the S.C: Code ftaws 'earing}fDR Code # .
T NON-VICLENT LENT™  [J SERIOUS fOST SERIOUS. [ Mandatory GPS (CSC (] §17-25-45
wiminor 1% or Lewd Act)

e igA1As Indicted, [] Lesser Included Offense, [J Defendant Waives Pregentment toGrandJury. _ (Defendantinitigh—
i Without Negotiations or Recomme?n. Negotiated Sentence,ﬁ@cﬁmmendagion’by.lh:e'St'ate‘ <y O -
y : - . - 6j

‘ ‘ Deﬁ_ nt: st Altorney for Defendant Hﬂ

WHEREFORE, the Defandant is commitled o the (YJ/Staté Department of Cor[ectibhsi.'BC_'o:uﬁty'Detention Center,

for a determinate term of ) daysimonths(geard or ] underthe Youthful Offender Act not to excedd _—=vears

and/or to pay afine ot § ; provided that upon the service of 5 daysfmonthndlo_( payment

0f§ e plus costs and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for —

maonths/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard cdndltionvs of probation, which

are incorporatad by reference.

[}, CONCURRENT or [J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on: ‘ .
M The Defendant is to be given-credit for time served pursuant 10 S.C. Code §24-13-40 1c be calculated and &pplied by the State
Department of Corrections.  Fegguper 20,2007 - CAzpir  Tiras Szrvsd

[J The Defendant is 10 be placed on Central Registry of Child Abuse and Negiect pursuant 1o S:C. Code §17-25-135.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

LI RESTITUTION: [ Heard, [] Waived, (] Ordered PTUP
Total:  § ___ plus 20% fee: $ .. days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: ) . Obtain GED.
{7 set by SCOPPPS —_ Altend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.
. . ' e May serve W/E beginning

Reciplent’ . Substance Abuse Counssling

*Fine; _ _$ .~ Random Drug/Alcohol Testing v
§14-1-206 (Asséssments 107.5%) $ . Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly-
§14-1-211({A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) $100 S /DA .o pmis.of§ L ____ beginning .
§14-1.211(A)(2) (DUI Surcharge) $1C0 5. 5 paid to Public Defender Fynd
§56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) 12 s Other: —2attenst degintes oo a8 ufv/ Ase
§35.13 (Public Def/Prob) $500 _§ » / . L AT
§73.3. 18 TP (Law Enforce. Funding) 825 $.9Z.pp v , o
§33.7, 18 TP (Drug Court Sufcharge) $100 8 :
§50-21-114(BUi Brealh Test Fee) $50 _§ v . T
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea _§ ' . _L] Appointed B0 or appointed other counsel, §35.73 6
3% to County {if paid in installments) $ . Requires $500 be paid ta Clerk during probafion.,
TOTAL AT o , N _

N N i J ’ /

e ) o ’ - '
: }jﬁ&?{& a [ CAAie, - PRESIDING JUDGE { M
Clerlaf Court/ Deguty Cl 7 )\3 JudgeCode: . A i /7 T 4T T A

Court Reporter: A0l ,7 Uil Sentence Date: QOctuber Z1. 2007

SCCA/217 (9/2006)



47

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed to
be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

July 14th, 2014

(Xa//m M Caudy
Lara M. Caudy
Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S. C.29211-1589

(803) 734-1330

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
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STATEMENT OF ISSUE ON APPEAL

Whethér the court erred by continuing Appellant on community supervision and
ruling he could be re-incarcerated for violations of his community supérviéioh until he
served ten years. in prison where Appellant was sentenced to ten years impn'sonnﬁent,
suspended upon the service of five years, with no pfobation and Where Appellant had

already served the maximum five year sentence day for day?’

! This Court may take judicial notice that a similar issue was raised in State v. Anthony
K. Blakney, Appellate Case No. 2012-207286, which is still pending on appeal. An oral
argument was held in Blakney on June 2, 2014, the same day this brief was filed.

3




STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A Lexington County Grand Jury indicted Appellant at the April 30, 2007 term of
General Sessions for second degree criminal sexual conduct with a minor. R. 44 — R. 45.
Appellant pled guilty on October 29, 2007 before the Honorable Kenneth Goode.  Judge
Goode sentenced him tp ten years imprisonment suspended upon the service of five years.
The sentence did not include a probationary term after the service of the five years
imprisonment. Appellant was also required to register as a sex offender. R. 5, 1l. 16-23; R.
46.

Appellant was released from incarceration oﬁ April 29, 2011 and placed on
community supervision. R. 6, 1. 1-2. On November 21, 2013,’ Appellant appeared before
the Honorable R. Markley Dennis, Jr. for a third community supervision violation hearing.
David Mauldin representedA Appeﬂant. Matthew Buchanan represented the Department of
Probation, Parole, and Pardon Services. R. 1.

Despite Appellant’s argument that he had served the maximum five year sentence
imposed by Judge Goode and should no longer be on community supervision, Judge Dennis
continued Appellant on community supervision and added the condition that he attend
substance abuse counseling. R.6,1.23-7,1. 1;R. 19, 1. 16 - 20, . I; R. 26. Judge Dennis
also ruled Appellant could be re-incarcerated for subsequent violations of his community
supervision until he served ten years in prison. R. 7,1. 18 -8, L. 1.

Appellant appeals this ruling.



ARGUMENT

The court erred by continuing Appellant on community supervision and ruling he

could be re-incarcerated for violations of his community supervision until he served ten

years in prison where Appellant was sentenced to ten years imprisonment, suspended upon

the service of five years. with no probation and where Appellant had alre_ady served the

maximum five year sentence day for day.
Relevant Facts

Appellant was sentenced by Judge Goode to ten years imprisonment suspended
upon the service of five years for second degree criminal sexual conduct, with no probation
to follow the five year term of incarceration. R. 5, 1l. 16-23; R. 46.

Appellant appeared before Judge Dennis for a third community supervision violation
hearing on November 21, 2013. R. 1. Defense counsel argued at this hearing that Judge
Goode had sentenced Appellant to a maximum of five years imprisonment - - “ten years
suspended to five years and registry as a sex offender. I note to the Court that the sentence
did not include a probationary term subsequent to the five-year incarceration term.”
R. 5, 1I. 18-25 (emphasis added).

Defense counsel explained to Judge Dennis that Appellant was released from prison
on April 29, 2011 after serving one thousand five hundred twenty-nine days (four years and
sixty-nine days) “on the original incarceration sentence.” On February 10, 2012, Appellant
had a community supervision violation hearing, was found to be in violation, and sentenced
to ninety days imprisonment. On June 22, 2012, Appellant had a second community

supervision violation hearing, was again found to be in violation, and sentenced to one year



imprisonment. At each of these hearings, Appellant was continued on community
supervision after he served the revoked sentence.” R. 6, 11. 1-10.

Defense counsel told Judge Dennis he was uncertain how many days Appellant '
actually served on the ninety day revocation, but that he was certain Appellant had served
three hundred and sixt§-0n6 days on the one year revocation. Defense counsel said, “And
the total would be 1980 days with the 90-day revocation. And even without the 90-day
revocation, the sentence [total days Appellant served] would be 1890 days.” R. 6, 11. 11-18.

Defense counsel explained, “Now, a five-year sentence, multiplying 365 times five,
Would be 1825 days. And in either of those numbers I gave the Court, Mr. Day [Appellant]
has exceeded an incarceration term for that five years.” He argued, “[O]ur position is that
the ten years was suspended upon the service of five yeérs and that Mr. Day has actually
served that five years and, therefore, satisfied that sentence.” R. 6,1. 19~ 7, 1. 1.

Defense counsel distinguished State v. Picklesimer, 388 S.C. 264, 695 S.E.2d 845
(2010), from Appellant;s case. He argued, “[TThe Picklesimer case was ten years suspended
to five years and five years probation. And we think there’s a factual distinction in this case
in that there was not a probationary term to be served after the five years.” R. 9, 11. 6-10.

Defense counsel acknowledged that the Department of Probation, Parole, and
Pardon Services was relying on the following language found in Picklesimer to support its

position that Appellant had not satisfied his sentence and was still subject to community

2 Appellant has since had a fourth community supervision violation hearing. This hearing
was held in Lexington County on January 31, 2014 before the Honorable Donald B.
Hocker. In an order filed February 7, 2014, Judge Hocker likewise ruled Appellant had
not satisfied his sentence and is still required to participate in the community supervision
program. Judge Hocker also found Appellant in violation of his community supervision
and sentenced him to another one year in prison. Appellant has also appealed this ruling.
R.40-R. 43.

6



supervision: “We now definitely state that the ‘original sentence,’ as feferenced in section
24-21-560(D), includes both the suspended and unsuspended portions of a circuit court’s
sentence; it is, in fact, the total sentence handed down by the court.” R. 10,1.23 - 11,1. 5;
See Picklesimer, 388 S.C. at 268, 695 S.E.2d at 848.

However, defense counsel argued, “the statute actually says that the original term of
incarceration does not include any portion of the suspended sentence.” R. 12, ll. 3-5.
Therefore, defense counsel maintained Appellant was not required under the st;atute to serve
the suspended portion of his sentence and had satisfied his sentence by serving the five year
unsuspended portion day for day. Consequently, Appellant could not be continued on
communjty supervision or be re-incarcerated for any alleged violations.

Judge Dennis denied Appellant’s motion. He said, “I could revoke him [Appellant]
in one-year increments up to the amount of his actual sentence, the sentence that was
imposed, which, in that case, in taking what you said, he’s served five, but in Judge Goode’s
mind for the community supervision, he still would have the balance of that and the five that
he hadn’t served because he could serve him up to ten because that was the sentence.” R. 7,
L 18 —8,1. 1. However, Judge Dennis later admitted, “I don’t know what [Judge Goode]
knew” and it was “presumptuous of me” to assume what Judge Goode intended. R. 9, I1. 17-
22.

Additionaliy, Judge Dénnis ndted, “They [the appellate courts] may change this law,
but they’ll have to do it there because right now it makes perfect sense to me based on just
my knowledge of what I’ve done over the years.” R. 13, 11. 12-13.

The court ultimately continued Appellant on community supervision and added the

condition that he attend substance abuse counseling. R. 19,1. 1620, 1. 1; R. 26.



Discussion

Judge Dennis erred by continuing Appellant on community supervision and by
ruling that Appellant had not satisfied the original sentence imposed by Judge Goode on
October 29, 2007 since Appellant had already served the five year unsuspended portion of
his sentence day for day and was not sentenced to probation. Judge Dennis’ ruling was
erroneous because once Appellant served the five year unsuspended portion of his sentence,
the suspended portion of his sentence was discharged, leaving no additional revocable time
to serve on community supervision violations. Furthermore, under the plain language of §
24-21-560(D), Appellant is not required to serve the suspended portion of his sentence. _

“The cardinal rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and effectuate the intent

of the legislature.” Hodges v. Rainey, 341 S.C. 79, 85, 533 S.E.2d 578, 581 (2000)

(citing Charleston County Sch. Dist. v. State Budget and Control Bd., 313 SC 1,437

S.E.2d 6 (1993)). “What a legislature says in the text of a statute is considered the best
evidence of the legislative intent or will. Therefore, the courts are bound to give effect to
the expressed intent of the legislature.” Id. (quoting Norman J. Singer, Sutherland

Statutory Construction § 46.03 at 94 (5th ed. 1992)) (internal quotation marks omitted).

Additionally, “[p]enal statutes are strictly construed against the State and in favor of the
defendant.” State v. Morgan, 352 S.C. 359, 365, 574 S.E.2d 203 (Ct. App. 2002) (citing

State v. Fowler, 322 S.C. 157, 470 S.E.2d 393 (Ct. App. 1996)).

Section 24-21-560(D) reads in relevant part:

The maximum aggregate amount of time a prisoner may be
required to serve when sentenced for successive revocations
may not exceed an amount of time equal to the length of
incarceration imposed limited by the amount of time
remaining on the original “no parole offense.” The prisoner
must not be incarcerated for a period longer than the original

8



sentence. The original term of incarceration does not
include any portion of a suspended sentence.

(emphasis added).

As defense counsel argued below, the emphasized language above clearly states that
a defendant may not be incarcerated on successive community supervision revocations for a
period longer than the original sentence and the original sentence “does not include any
portion of a suspended sentence.” Therefore, Appellant’s original sentence under the
statute was the unsuspended five years, which Appellant had already served day for day
during his original period of incarceration and his two previous revocations. Because
Appellant had satisfied the sentenced imposed by Judge Goode, he could not be continued
on community supervi-sion nor could he be re-incarcerated for any alleged violations of
community supervision.

As seen, defense counsel distinguished this case from State v. Picklesimer, 388 S.C.

264, 695 S.E.2d 845. In Picklesimer, our Supreme Court held “that the ‘original sentence’
as referenced in § 24-21-560(D), includes both the suspended and unsuspended portions of
the circuit court’s sentence . . .” 388 S.C. at 268, 695 S.E.2d at 848. However, Picklesimer
dealt with a situation where the defendant was sentenced to ten years imprisonment
suspended upon the service of five years imprisonment and five years probation.
Appellant, on the other hand, was not sentenced to serve a probationary teﬁn after he served
the five year unsusperided sentence. Because of this distinction, the specific holding in
Picklesimer does not apply in this case and defense counsel’s argument that Appellant had
satisfied the sentenced imposed by Judge Goode by serving the entire five year unsuspended

portion of his sentence was correct. Again, once Appellant served the five year



unsuspended portion of his sentence, the suspended portion of his sentence was discharged,
leaving no additional revocable time to serve on community supervision violations.

Despite what Judge Dennis maintained below, Judge Goode could not have intended
Appellant to serve more than the unsuspended five years in prison since he imposed a
sentence of ten years suspended to five years imprisonment with no probation to follow. If
Judge Goode had intended Appellant to serve more than the five years, he would have
imposed a probationary term to follow the five year unsuspended sentence. The remainder
of Appellant’s five yéa.r unsuspended sentence was the sentence he had to serve if he
violafed his community supervision and Appellant served this remaining time during his two
previous revocations.

Our Supreme Court has previously said, “Because the CSP {community supervision
program] program is a more stringent program than traditional probation, we believe the
Legislature did not intend for this form of supervision to have the effect of increasing an

inmate’s original sentence for a “no parole offense.” State v. McGrier, 378 S.C. 320, 331,

63 S.E.2d 15, 21 (2008) (citing State v. Dawkins, 352 S.C. 162, 167, 573 S.E.2d 783, 785

(2002)). If Appellant had originally served the unsuspended portion of his sentence day for
day before being releaéed from prison, the suspended portion of his sentence would have
been discharged and he would never have had to serve any additional time beyond the
unsuspended five years. Therefore, requiring Appellant to serve the suspended portion of
his sentence for successive community supervision violations effectively increases his

original sentence. This is not what the Législature intended. See Id.

10



Therefore, the court erred by continuing Appellant on community supervision and
ruling that Appellant had not satisfied the sentence imposed by Judge Goode on October 29,

2007.

11



CONCLUSION

By reason of the foregoing argument, the ruling of the circuit court should be

reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

a/uw-H (M/

Lara M. Caudy
Appellate Defender

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

This 29th day of July, 2014.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

1. Has the Court erred in determining that the Appellant has not satisfied his sentence
upon his second violation of community supervision, and can continue to have his
supervision revoked pursuant to Picklesimer?



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Respondent has no objection to the statement of the case presented by the Appellant.



ARGUMENT

The Court did not err in revoking community supervision since the Appellant had not yet
completed his sentence. -

The Appellant was convicted of criminal sexual conduct with a minor in the second degree

(CSC 2™ w/minor). He was sentenced to a ten (10) year period of incarceration suspended upon
the service of five (5) years. (R.p.44-p.46). At the time of his conviction, CSC 2™ w/minor carried
a maximum sentence of twenty (20) years which classifies it as a C-Felony.! Pursuant to South
Carolina law all C-Felonies are “no parole” offenses. The South Carolina Code of Laws
specifically state:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, except in a case in

which the death penalty or a term of life imprisonment is imposed,

a prisoner convicted of a no parole offense as defined in Section 24-

13-100 and sentenced to the custody of the Department of

Corrections, including a prisoner serving time in a local facility

pursuant to a designated facility agreement authorized by Section

24-3-20, is not eligible for early release, discharge, or community

supervision as provided in Section 24-21-560, until the prisoner has

served at least eighty-five percent of the actual term of

imprisonment imposed. -
S.C. Code Ann. §24-13-150 (Supp. 2013).
Pursuant to South Carolina law the Appellant was required to serve eight-five (85%) percent of
his sentence, or forty-two (42) months. Upon release from incarceration the Appellant was required

to serve a two year period of community supervision.? The Appellant twice violated community

supervision requiring him to appear before a Circuit Court Judge. Due to this being his third

! For purposes of definition under South Carolina law a no parole offense means a class A, B, or C felony or an
offense exempt from classification as enumerated in Section 16-1-10(d), which is punishable by a maximum term
of imprisonment for twenty years or more. S.C. Code Ann. §24-21-100 (Supp. 2001).

2 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, except in a case in which the death penalty or a term of life
imprisonment is imposed, any sentence for a no parole offense as defined in Section 24-13-100 must include any
term of incarceration and completion of a community supervision program operated by the Department of
Probation, Parole and Pardon Services. S.C. Code Ann. §24-21-560 (Supp. 2011).
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_violation, the Appellant argued that he has completed his sentence; therefore, there exist no

-

additional time that could be subject to a revocation.

The Respondent argues the Appellant is responsible for either successfully completing
cominunity supervision, or serving the remaining portion of his original ten (10) year sentence. He
continues to be eligible for community supervision, and possibly incarceration upon a violation.

The Appellant was convicted of the offense of CSC 2™ w/minor. He argues that if the
sentencing judge wanted him to do ten years he would have received a ten year sentence, or be
sentenced to probation. There exist no mandatory minimum for the offense of CSC 2™ w/minor;
therefore, if the Court wanted him to serve only five years he would have sentenced him as such.
The Appellant received a sentence of ten years suspended to five years incarceration. It could be
possible that the Court failed to sentence the Appellant to probation because, a person’s
probationary sentence is discharged once he has successfully completed community supervision.

See, State v. Dawkins, 352 S.C. 162, 573 S.E.2d 783 (2002). The Appellant would- either

successfully complete community supervision, or his ten year sentence. In either instance he would

never be responsible for serving a period of probation. It is unnecessary to sentence a person

convicted of a “no parole” offense to a period of probation, because it will never be served.

The Appellant argues that according to State v. Picklesimer, 388 S.C. 264, 695 S.E.2d 845

(2010), since he was never placed on probation, the five year portion is the only part he is
responsible for serving. In Picklesimer, the Aépellant was on probation; however, the Picklesimer
decision never mentions a mandatory probationary sentence must exist for the aggregate sentence
to apply. According to Picklesimer, an original sentence is defined as, the total aggregate

suspended and unsuspended portions of a circuit courts sentence. Picklesimer, at 268.



The Appellant received a ten year sentence that was suspended upon the service of five
years. (R.p.46).According to Picklesimer his total sentence was ten years, so he is responsible for
serving that portion until he either successfully completes community supervision, or the total ten

year sentence.

2. The Statute allows the Ai)pellant to remain on community supervision until it is
successfully completed or he completes his full original sentence.

The Appellant argues that the language in the statute only allows for revocations up until the
completion of the unsuspended five year portion of his sentence. The South Carolina Code of Laws

specifically state:

The maximum aggregate amount of time a prisoner maybe required

to serve when sentenced for successive revocations may not exceed

an amount of time equal to the length of incarceration imposed

limited by the amount of the time remaining on the original “no

parole offense.” The prisoner must not be incarcerated for a period

longer than the original sentence. The original term of incarceration

does not include any portion of a suspended sentence.
S.C. Code Ann. §24-21-560(D)(Supp. 2013).
The Appellant argues that this statute does not allow for the suspended portion to be included
within the revocation period, we disagree.

If the Court looks at the entire statute, it states that successive revocations may not exceed
an amount of time remaining on the original, “no parole offense.” The Appellant’s sentence for
his no parole offense is ten years. So he cannot receive continuous violations pass the ten year
period, because he cannot be incarcerated beyond the amount of his original sentence. In
Picklesmier, the Court ruled that the total sentence handed down by the Court includes both the
suspended and unsuspended portions of the original sentence. Id., at 268.

The Appellant argues that the original term of incarceration does not include the

unsuspended portion of his sentence. The original term of incarceration and the original sentence



are not thé same. The statute clearly states that that the term of incarceration cannot go beyond the
time remaining on the original sentence. The original term of incarceration, does not include the
suspended portion of the sentence. The original period of incarceration or in this case the five year
portion, would be excluded from any violation becauée it has already been served. The statute and
Picklesimer state that the length of incarceration is limited by the amount of the time remaining on
the original “no parole offense.” The total sentence includes the suspended and unsuspended
portion, or in this case ten years. So the Appellant ﬁad a little over five years remaining on his
sentence that was revocable upon his release from incarceration.

The Appellant was originally sentence to a ten year period of incarceration suspended to
 the service of five yeé.rs, this makes his total sentence 3, 650 days. According to the Appellant’s
brief,-at the ti)rne he appeared before the Court he had served a total of 1, 980 days. Therefore, he
had 1, 670 days or about 4% years remaining on his sentence when he appeared before Judge
Dennis. Since he had not completed his original seﬁtence, judge Dennis was correct in denying
the Appellant’s motion, and revoking a year upon finding the Appellant in violation. The

Respondent will request this Court to affirm the decision of the lower court.



CONCLUSION

The lower Court committed no error in determining that the Appellant violated community

supervision, and thereby, revoking one year. Therefore, the Respondent respectfully request this

Honorable Court affirm the decision of the lower court.
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